

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**  
**WEDNESDAY ,THE NINTH DAY OF JULY**  
**TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA**  
**WRIT PETITION NO: 5939 OF 2019**

**Between:**

1. Dr. T.Leela Kumari, W/o. Dr. T.V. Basveshwara Rao, 70 years, Retd., r/o. H.No. 11-18-229, KCHS Colony, Laxmipuram, Kashibutta, Warangal.
2. Dr. Khawaja Moinuddeen, S/o. M.A.Wahab, 63 yrs., Occ. Retd., r/o. H.No. 24-5-258, Fathima Nagar, Darga Road, Kazipet, Warangal.
3. Smt. K.Maheshwari, W/o. A.V.Jayanth Babu, 63 years, Occ. Retd., r/o. H.No. 2-5-411, Road No.5, near Adalath, Subedar, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
4. Dr. A.Venkateshwarlu, S/o. Venkata Ratnaiah, 61 yrs., Occ. Retd., r/o. H.no. 12-13-367/102, Siri Residency, St. No.2, Tarnaka, Hyderabad.
5. Dr. T.Satyanarayana, S/o. Somaiah, 62 years, Occ. Retd., r/o. H.No. 1-8-1198, Flat No. 101, Veda Residency, Road No.1, Advocate Colony, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
6. Dr. M.Sambaiah, S/o. Veeraiah, 60 years, Occ. Retd., r/o. H.No. 52-4-84, Mucherla village, Hasanparthy Mandal, Warangal.
7. Dr.S.Upender, S/o. Lingaiah, 60 years, Occ. Retd., r/o. H.No. 1-8-1378, Advocates Colony, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
8. D.Shashikantha Rao, S/o. Anand Rao, 59 years, Occ.Retd., r/o. H.No. 1-7-1005/508, VMR Krishna Residency, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
9. Dr. V.Sudheer Reddy, S/o. Krishna Reddy, 59 years, Occ. Retd., r/o. C/o. D.Shashikantha Rao, H.No. 1-7-1005/508, VMR Krishna Residency, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
10. M.V.Ravinder Rao, S/o. Yadagiri, 58 years, Occ. Retd., r/o. H.no. 1-386/3, Chanakayapuri, Bheemaram, Hanamkonda, Warangal.
11. P.Lingaiah, S/o. Rosaiah, aged about 61 years, R/o. Khammam Town, Khammam Dist

**Petitioners**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, rep. by its Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.
2. The Commissioner Collegiate Education, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad.
3. C.K.M. Arts and Science College, Warangal, rep. by its Principal.
4. S.R.J.College, Khammam, rep. by Its Principal.

**Respondents**

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the respondents 1 to 3 in not taking any action in pursuance to the representation dated 04.05.2018 seeking to extend the monetary benefits notionally from the date of their entry into service as Part Time Lecturers for fixation of Pensionary benefits to them in the light of the Judgment of the Hon'ble Division Bench of this Hon'ble Court as made in WP No. 33936/2011 and batch, dated 02.05.2018, as being illegal arbitrary and is in violation of Articles 14, 16 and 21 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to fix up the pensionary and retirement benefits by taking into consideration of the service of the petitioners as Part time lecturers;

**IA NO: 1 OF 2019**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents 1 to 3 to fix up the Retirement and pensionary benefits of the petitioners by taking into consideration of the services as Part Time Lecturers, pending disposal of WP 5939 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI J U M V PRASAD Advocate for the Petitioners, AGP FOR Services-I, for the Respondents, the Court made the following.

**ORDER**

**Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Services-I for respondents seeks time for filing counter.**

**Reluctantly, this Court grants time till 23.07.2025.**

**If the counter is not filed within the said time, the Registry is directed to accept the counter thereafter, subject to payment of Rs.10,000/-, to the Telangana High Court Advocates' Association.**

**List on 23.07.2025.**

**SD/- A. JAYASREE  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Telangana, Higher Education Department, Secretariat Buildings, Hyderabad.

2. The Commissioner Collegiate Education, Government of Telangana, Hyderabad.
3. The Principal, C.K.M. Arts and Science College, Warangal.
4. The Principal, S.R.J.College, Khammam,. (RR 1 TO 4 by RPAD)
5. The Telangana High Court Advocates Association, High Court at Hyderabad.
6. One CC to SRI. J U M V PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR SERVICES I ,High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBKJ

DATED:09/07/2025

LIST ON 23.07.2025

ORDER

WP.No.5939 of 2019

DIRECTION

